11-2	26-2002 6
Form PTO-1594 RE (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔⇔ ▼ ▼	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Michael Anthony Jewelers, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 115 S. MacQuesten Pkwy. City: Mt. Vernon State: NY Zip: 10550 Individual(s) citizenship Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🛂 No	l
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) at	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 733,084; 673,193; 1,194,296; 798,803 744,774; 744,788; 423,833; 506,514 tached Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name: R. Bennett Ford Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2355 Drusilla Lane	8. Deposit account number:
City: Baton Rouge State: LA Zip: 70809	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

R. Bennett Ford Name of Person Signing

Signature

11/26/2002 LMUELLER 00000006 733084

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231 40.00 OP 175.00 OP

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made as of the <u>Jackay of March</u>, 1999, by and between MICHAEL ANTHONY JEWELERS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Purchaser") and TOWN & COUNTRY FINE JEWELRY GROUP, INC., a Massachusetts corporation ("Seiler").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Seller has commenced a reorganization case (the "Bankruptcy Case") by filing a voluntary petition for reorganization (the "Filing"), in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Massachusetts, Eastern Division (the "Bankruptcy Court"), pursuant to chapter 11 of title 11, United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") and continues in the operation of its business and the custody of its property as a debtor in possession;

WHEREAS, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, Purchaser desires to purchase and acquire from Seller and Seller desires to sell and deliver to Purchaser the Purchased Assets, as defined herein; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the consumnation of the transactions contemplated hereunder that the Bankruptcy Court shall have approved the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the sale of the Purchased Assets to Purchaser, free and clear of any claims, liens or encumbrances of any kind:

NOW, THEREFORE, Purchaser and Seller agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1

PURCHASE AND SALE

1.1. Purchased Assets.

- (a) Upon the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement, on the Closing Date (as defined herein), Seller shall sell, transfer, assign, convey and deliver to Purchaser, and Purchaser shall purchase from Seller, free and clear of any claims, liens or encumbrances, all right, title and interest of Seller in and to the following assets (collectively, the "Purchased Assets"):
 - (i) all tools (including etch and forming tools), models, molds, and bills of material, including, but not limited to those set forth on Schedule 1.1(i) attached hereto and made a part hereof:
 - (ii) (1) all patents, trademarks, service marks, know-how, registered designs, design rights, nights in confidential information, business or trade names or copyrights, (2) any licenses entered into (either as licensor or licensee) with respect to any of the foregoing, and (3) all information relating to the marketing of any products or services, all know-how,

technical information, including, but not limited to, that relating to design, manufacture, storage, distribution and supply of goods and services; including, but not limited to (with respect to the items referenced in (1) through (3)) the assets set forth on Schedule 1 1(ii) attached hereto and made a part hereof;

- (iii) all sample lines, library lines and new product development, including, but not limited to those set forth on Schedule 1.1(iii) attached hereto and made a part hereof;
- (iv) all of the assets of Seller located at Seller's location in New York, New York and Dallas, Texas, including, but not limited to those set forth on Schedule 1.1(iv) attached hereto and made a part hereof, and
- (v) three (3) wax machines for white mold charms as more particularly described on Schedule 1.1(v) attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- (b) The sale, transfer, assignment and delivery (to the extent under Seiler's control) of the Purchased Assets will be evidenced by the delivery by Seller to Purchaser of bills of sale, assignments and other instruments of transfer or conveyance as Purchaser may reasonably request, or as may be otherwise necessary to evidence and effect the sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery of the Purchased Assets to Purchaser, provided, however, that the failure to obtain any such bill of sale, assignment or other instrument of transfer shall not in any way affect the terms and conditions of this Agreement or the transfer of the Purchased Assets as set forth herein.
- 1.2. <u>Excluded Assets</u>. Notwithstanding anything set forth above to the contrary, Seller shall not sell to Purchaser and Purchaser shall not purchase from Seller any assets of Seller other than the Purchased Assets.
- 1.3. <u>No Assumed Liabilities</u>. Purchaser shall not assume or be obligated to pay, perform or otherwise discharge any liability or obligation of Seller, direct or indirect, known or unknown, absolute or contingent.

ARTICLE II

PURCHASE PRICE

2.1.	Purchase Price	The Purchase	Price for	the Purchased	Assets (the	"Purchase Price"
shall be an amo	ount, in cash or ca	ısh equivalents	, equal to			

2.2. Escrow Account. On or prior to March 3, 1999, Purchaser shall have deposited an amount, in cash or a cash equivalent, equal to with Hill & Barlow, as escrow agent ("Escrow Agent") pursuant to the terms of an escrow agreement, in form

and substance satisfactory to Seller, Purchaser and Escrow Agent, among Seller, Purchaser and Escrow Agent (the "Escrow Agreement"). Such funds shall be held by Escrow Agent and applied on the Closing Date pursuant to Section 2.3. hereof or, if this Agreement shall have been terminated prior to the Closing Date, such funds shall be applied in accordance with Article VIII hereof.

2.3. Payment of Purchase Price on the Closing Date. Subject to fulfillment or waiver of the conditions set forth in this Agreement, Purchaser shall pay to Seller on the Closing Date the Purchase Price minus any finds disbursed to Seller pursuant to the terms of the Escrow Agreement. Such amounts shall be paid by wire transfer of immediately available funds to an account specified by Seller in a written notice received by Purchaser from Seller at least two (2) days prior to the Closing Date.

ARTICLE III

CLOSING AND POST-CLOSING MATTERS

- 3.1. Closing Date. Subject to termination pursuant to Article VIII hereof, the closing (the "Closing") shall be consummated at 10:00 A.M., local time, not later than the third (3rd) day following the date the Sale Order, as defined herein, is issued, or such later date as may be agreed upon by Purchaser and Seller after the conditions set forth in this Agreement have been satisfied, at the offices of Hutchins, Wheeler & Dittmar, Boston, Massachusetts, or at such other place or at such other time as shall be agreed upon by Purchaser and Seller (the "Closing Date"). As used herein, "Sale Order" means the order entered by the Bankruptcy Court approving this Agreement and authorizing the consummation of the transactions contemplated therein.
- 3.2. <u>Purchaser's Deliveries</u>. Subject to the fulfillment or waiver of the conditions set forth in this Agreement, on the Closing Date Purchaser shall deliver to Seller all of the following:
 - (a) The balance of the Cash Purchase Price in accordance with Section 2.2 hereof,
 - (b) A copy of Purchaser's Certificate of Incorporation certified as of a recent date by the Secretary of State of the Purchaser's state of incorporation;
 - (c) A certificate of good standing of Purchaser issued as of a recent date by the Secretary of State of Purchaser's state of incorporation;
 - (d) A certificate of the secretary or an assistant secretary of Purchaser, dated the Closing Date, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Seller, as to (i) no amendments to the Certificate of Incorporation of Purchaser since the date of the certified copy delivered pursuant to Section 3.2(b) hereof, (ii) the By-Laws of Purchaser, (iii) the resolutions of the Board of Directors of Purchaser authorizing the execution and performance of this Agreement

3

and the contemplated transactions; and (iv) incumbency and signatures of the officers executing this Agreement and any documents, instruments and agreements referenced herein;

- (e) A certificate executed by Purchaser as of the Closing Date as to the matters set forth in Sections 3.4(a) and (b) hereof, and,
- (f) The written instructions of Purchaser instructing the Escrow Agent to release the balance of the funds held pursuant to the Escrow Agreement to Seller.
- 3.3. <u>Seller's Deliveries</u>. Subject to the fulfillment or waiver of the conditions set forth in this Agreement, on the Closing Date Seller shall deliver or cause to be delivered all of the following:
 - (a) Copies of the Articles of Organization of Seller, certified as of a recent date by the Secretary of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts.
 - (b) A certificate of good standing of Seller issued as of a recent date by the Secretary of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts.
 - (c) A certificate of the secretary or an assistant secretary of Seller, dated the Closing Date, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Purchaser, as to (i) no amendments to the Certificate of Incorporation of Seller since the date of the certified copy delivered pursuant to Section 3.3(a) hereof; (ii) the By-Laws of Seller; (iii) the resolutions of the Board of Directors of Seller authorizing the execution and performance of this Agreement and the contemplated transactions; and (iv) incumbency and signatures of the officers of Seller executing this Agreement and any documents, instruments and agreements referenced herein;
 - (d) All consents, waivers or approvals obtained by Seller with respect to the Purchased Assets or the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement:
 - (e) A certificate executed by Seller as of the Closing Date as to the matters set forth in Sections 3.4(a) and (b) hereof,
 - (f) Any permits, licenses, files and records to be delivered pursuant to Section 1.1 of this Agreement;
 - (g) The written instructions of Seller instructing the Escrow Agent to release the balance of the funds held pursuant to the Escrow Agreement to Seller; and,
 - (h) Such other bills of sale, assignments and other instruments of transfer or conveyance as Purchaser may reasonably request or as may be otherwise necessary to evidence and effect the sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery (to the extent under Seller's control) of the Purchased Assets to Purchaser.

- 3.4. <u>Conditions of Closing</u>. The Closing of the transaction contemplated in this Agreement shall be subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions precedent on or prior to the Closing Date, as the case may be:
 - (a) As to each party, the representations and warranties of the other party shall be true and correct in all material respects at the time of the Closing to the same effect and extent as if such warranties and representations were made at the Closing,
 - (b) As to each party, the performance by the other party of all terms and conditions of this Agreement required to be performed in all material respects at or prior to the Closing shall have been fulfilled, including the delivery of all documents required hereunder to be delivered at or prior to the Closing.
 - (c) With respect to the Bankruptcy Case:
 - (i) on or prior to March 3, 1999, Seller shall have filed the appropriate motion pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code with the Bankruptcy Court seeking the authorization of the sale of the Purchased Assets to Purchaser as contemplated by the terms of this Agreement (the "Sale Motion");
 - (ii) on or prior to March 10, 1999, the Bankruptcy Court shall have entered an order approving the Competitive Bid Procedure, as described in Section 6.1 hereof, and the Break-Up-Fee, as defined in Section 8.4. hereof, and
 - (iii) on or prior to March 19, 1999, the Bankruptcy Court shall have issued the Sale Order; and
 - (d) There shall have been no material adverse changes in the condition of the Purchased Assets from the date hereof through the Closing Date; and,
 - (e) Except with respect to an appeal of the Sale Order (so long as such appeal has not stayed the Sale Order), no suit, action, or other proceeding shall be threatened by or pending before any court or governmental agency in which it will be or it is sought to restrain or prohibit or to obtain material damages or relief in connection with this Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- 3.6. Further Assurances. Each of the parties hereto agrees that it will, from time to time hereafter, execute and deliver such other documents and instruments and take such other action (other than the expenditure of a material amount of funds) as may be reasonably requested by the other party to carry out the actions and transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

ARTICLE IV

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER

As an inducement to Purchaser to enter into this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, Seller represents and warrants to Purchaser and agrees as follows:

- 4.1. <u>Organization of Seller</u>. Seller is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good in standing under the laws of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Seller has no subsidiaries.
- 4.2. Authority of Seller Enforceability. Subject only to Bankruptcy Court approval, Seller has the full power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement and all documents, instruments and agreements referenced herein and the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consumnation of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of Seller. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by Seller and, assuming due authorization of, and execution and delivery by, Purchaser, this Agreement constitutes the valid and binding obligation of Seller, enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- 4.3 Governmental Authorization. Except with respect to Bankruptcy Court approval and except as set forth in Schedule 4.3 hereto, no governmental license, permit or authorization and no registration, declaration or filing with any governmental authority or regulatory agency by Seller is required in connection with the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the performance of the transactions contemplated herein.
- 4.4. <u>No Agreements</u>. There are no existing agreements, options, commitments, arrangements or rights with, to or in any third party to acquire any of the Purchased Assets.
- 4.5. <u>Litigation</u>. There are no actions, suits, or proceedings pending before any court or administrative agency or board, or to the knowledge of Seller threatened against or affecting the Purchased Assets other than as set forth in <u>Schedule 4.5</u> hereto.

4.6. [Intentionally Omitted]

4.7. Title to and Condition of Assets. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.7 hereto, Seller owns and possesses and will own and possess as of the Closing Date all right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets, including, without limitation good and merchantable title to the Purchased Assets free and clear of all encumbrances (other than those listed on Schedule 4.7 hereto) or other title defects or restrictions of any nature. Upon entry of the Sale Order, Seller will have as of the Closing Date the right, power and authority to convey, transfer, assign and deliver the Purchased Assets free and clear of any encumbrance or restriction. All tangible Purchased Assets of Seller are in Seller's possession or under its control except as set forth on Schedule 4.7 hereto, and any equipment included in the Purchased Assets is in good operating condition and repair, subject only to routine maintenance and ordinary wear and tear consistent with the age and use thereof, and is fit

б

and adequate for use in the ordinary course of Seller's business as currently conducted. Seller enjoys peaceful and quiet possession of the Purchased Assets pursuant to or by all of the deeds, bills of sale, leases, licenses and other agreements under which it is operating its business.

4.8. Brokerage and Finder's Fees. No shareholder, officer, director or agent of Seller has incurred any liability to any broker, finder or agent for any brokerage fees; finder's fees, or commissions with respect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

ARTICLE V

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PURCHASER

As an inducement to Seller to enter into this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, Purchaser represents and warrants to Seller and agrees as follows:

- 5.1. Organization of Purchaser. Purchaser is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware.
- 5.2. Authority of Purchaser, Enforceability. Purchaser has the full power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement and all documents, instruments and agreements referenced herein. The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of Purchaser. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by Purchaser and, assuming due authorization of, and execution and delivery by Seller, this Agreement constitutes the valid and binding obligation of Purchaser enforceable against Purchaser in accordance with its terms.
- 5.3. No Violation. Except for matters as to which written consents, amendments or waivers have been obtained, the execution and delivery of this Agreement does not, and the consummation by Purchaser of the transactions contemplated hereby will not, result in any violation of, or default under, any agreement to which Purchaser is a party and, if violated, would have a material adverse effect on Purchaser. No authorization, consent or approval of, or filing with, any public body or governmental authority is necessary for the consummation by Purchaser of the transactions contemplated hereby which has not already been obtained.
- 5.4. Governmental Authorization. No governmental license, permit or authorization and no registration, declaration or filing with any governmental authority or regulatory agency by Purchaser is required in connection with the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the performance of the transactions contemplated herein which has not already been obtained.
- 5.5. Brokerage and Finder's Fees. No shareholder, officer, director or agent of Purchaser has incurred any liability to any broker, finder or agent for any brokerage fees, finder's fees, or commissions with respect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

7

5.6. Sufficient Funds. As of the date of this Agreement, Purchaser has sufficient funds to pay the Purchaser Price based on cash or cash equivalents on hand and available bank (or other institutional lender) financing.

ARTICLE VI

ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS

- 6.1. Competitive Bid Procedure. Purchaser and Seller acknowledge that this Agreement is being entered into subject to another party offering a higher and better bid for the Purchased Assets, therefore, Seller shall provide notice by mail and publication in the manner approved by the Bankruptcy Court (i) announcing the time and date of the hearing to approve the Sale Motion (the "Sale Hearing"), and (ii) inviting the submission of "higher and better bids" for the Purchased Assets (the "Competitive Bid Procedure"). Subject to Bankruptcy Court approval, the terms of the Competitive Bid Procedure shall be as follows:
 - (a) at least three (3) days prior to the Sale Hearing, any competing bidder shall have executed a definitive agreement on identical terms as this Agreement (except as for purchase price) which Seller deems to contain a superior bid, and which agreement shall be valid, binding and enforceable upon approval of the Bankruptcy Court;
 - (b) a competing bid shall be accompanied by a certified check or cash deposit in the amount of which shall be held in escrow by counsel for Seller and, if such competing bid is accepted and approved by the Bankruptcy Court, shall be applied toward the purchase price or, if such competing bid is not accepted, shall be refunded in full to such competing bidder after the Sale Hearing (unless such competing bidder has breached or violated its agreement with Seller);
 - (c) a competing bid must be at least in excess of the Purchase Price:
 - (d) a competing bid shall not be subject to any further due diligence by the competing bidder and shall not contain any other conditions precedent to the consummation of the purchase other than those identical to the conditions precedent contained in this Agreement;
 - (e) a competing bid must state that the competing bidder is prepared to consummate the purchase within three (3) days of entry of an order by the Bankruptcy Court approving such competing bid; and

- (f) the Competitive Bid Procedure shall be subject to such other terms and conditions as the Bankruptcy Court shall require.
- 6.2. Auction. In the event that Seller receives a competing bid that meets the Competitive Bid Procedure set forth Section 6.1 and is otherwise acceptable to Seller, Seller shall conduct an auction (the "Auction") at the Sale Hearing under the direction and supervision of the Bankruptcy Court. No person or entity other than Purchaser or a bidder that has made a competing bid that meets the Competitive Bid Procedure set forth Section 6.1 shall be entitled to participate in the Auction. All bids at the Auction must be made in increments of not less than

Bankruptcy Court shall require.

- 6.3. [Intentionally Omitted]
- 6.4. [Intentionally Omitted]
- 6.5. [Intentionally Omitted]
- 6.6. Access to Records. Seller shall permit authorized representatives of Purchaser to have, prior to the Closing Date at mutually agreeable times, reasonable access to the premises of Seller, and the books and records relating to the Purchased Assets. Seller will furnish to Purchaser such operating data and information with respect to the Purchased Assets as Purchaser may from time to time reasonably request. Purchaser shall have the right to copies thereof and excerpts therefrom, at Purchaser's cost. All of Purchaser's investigations hereunder shall be conducted so as not to interfere with Seller's normal business activities. Purchaser agrees that any of the information received by it from Seller in connection with this Agreement shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the Confidentiality Agreement between Purchaser and Seller dated as of January 25, 1999.
- 6.7. <u>Insurance Coverage and Operating Assets</u>. Seller shall maintain its current insurance coverage with respect to the Purchased Assets, if any; and shall maintain all of the Purchased Assets in their current operating condition and repair (ordinary wear and tear excepted).
- 6.8. Access to Offices. Purchaser shall have access until March 31, 1999 to Seller's facilities solely for the purpose of taking possession of the Purchased Assets located at such facilities. Purchaser agrees to leave each such facility in "broom clean" condition and shall indemnify Seller for any damage caused by Purchaser in connection with such access.

ARTICLE VII

TAX MATTERS

- 7.1. <u>Transfer Taxes</u>. Seller shall be responsible for the timely payment of, and shall indemnify and hold harmless Purchaser against, all federal, state and local sales taxes (including, without limitation, bulk sales, use, transfer, gains, recording, ad valorem and other similar taxes and fees ("Transfer Taxes")), arising out of or in connection with or attributable to the transactions effected pursuant to this Agreement.
- 7.2. Reasonable Assistance. Each of Purchaser and Seller shall provide the other with such assistance as may reasonably be requested by either of them in connection with the preparation of any tax return, any audit or other examination by any taxing authority, or any judicial or administrative proceedings relating to liability for taxes, and each will retain and provide the requesting party with any records or information which may be relevant to such return, audit or examination, proceedings or determination. Any information obtained pursuant to this Section 7.2 providing for the sharing of information or the review of any tax return or other schedule relating to taxes shall be kept confidential by the parties hereto.
- 7.3. Allocation of Consideration. At least 30 days prior to the date that Internal Revenue Service Form 8594 is required to be filed with respect to the acquisition of the Purchased Assets, Purchaser shall prepare and deliver to Seller an allocation of the Purchase Price, which shall be mutually agreed to by Seller and Purchaser and shall reflect the fair market value of the Purchased Assets. Each of Purchaser and Seller shall report the transactions contemplated hereby for federal income tax and all other tax purposes including, without limitation, for purposes of Section 1060 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code") in a manner consistent with such allocation, and shall not voluntarily take any position inconsistent therewith upon examination of any tax return, in any refund claim, in any litigation or otherwise with respect to any tax return. Each of Purchaser and Seller shall cooperate in the preparation and shall timely file a Form 8594 in accordance with the requirements of Section 1060 of the Code and this Section 7.3.

ARTICLE VIII

TERMINATION

- 8.1. <u>Termination Prior to Closing Date</u>. This Agreement may be terminated at any time, but not later than the Closing Date, by:
 - (a) Purchaser and Seller mutually agreeing, in the exercise of their sole and absolute discretion, in writing to terminate this Agreement;

- (b) Purchaser, at any time after the date of this Agreement, if Seller shall have failed to file the Sale Motion:
- (c) Purchaser any time after March 10,1999, if the Bankruptcy Court shall have failed to enter an order approving the Competitive Bid Procedure and the Break-Up-Fee; and,
- (d) Purchaser on or after March 19,1999, if the Bankruptcy Court shall have failed to issue the Sale Order.
- 8.2. <u>Termination on the Closing Date</u>. If the Closing Date shall not have occurred, and all conditions precedent therewith have not been satisfied, on or prior to March 22, 1999, then either Purchaser or Seller, upon written notice to the other party hereto, shall have the unconditional right to terminate this Agreement.
- 8.3. Agreement Void. In the event of the termination of this Agreement pursuant to this Section, this Agreement shall forthwith become void and have no effect and there shall be no obligation or liability (other than with respect to the Break-Up-Fee) on the part of any party hereto or its directors, officers or shareholders; provided, however, that nothing herein shall relieve any party from liability for any breach hereof.
- Break-Up Fee. Seller and Purchaser acknowledge that the execution and delivery of this Agreement may result in competing bids for the Purchased Assets and that it is impossible to ascertain with any degree of certainty the damages that would result to Purchaser by reason of any failure by Seller to consummate the transaction contemplated by this Agreement; therefore, Seller agrees that in addition to any other rights of Purchaser under this Agreement and subject to approval by the Bankruptcy Court, in the event that the transactions contemplated by this Agreement are not consummated in accordance with the terms hereof, other than as a result of a breach by the Purchaser, upon (a) the sale of all or a substantial portion of the Purchased Assets to any one or more person or entity other than Purchaser pursuant to the Auction provided in Section 6.2, or (b) the failure of Seller to use reasonable efforts to obtain the Sale Order from the Bankruptcy Court within the time period specified in this Agreement, then Seller shall pay to Purchaser, as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, the sum of as reimbursement to Purchaser for the reasonable out-of-pocket expenses of Purchaser (the "Break-Up-Fee). The Break-Up Fee shall be an administrative expense under the Bankruptcy Code with a priority superior to that of any other expense of the estate of Seller.
- 8.5. Escrow Account. If this Agreement is terminated at any time for any reason prior to the Closing Date, then Purchaser and Seller agree that all funds held in the Escrow Account shall be disbursed by the Escrow Agent on the day the Agreement is terminated. Purchaser and Seller shall have each executed the appropriate written instructions to be delivered to the Escrow Agent to effect such disbursement.

ARTICLE IX

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 9.1. Survival of Obligations. All representations, warranties, covenants and obligations contained in this Agreement shall terminate at the Closing Date; provided however, that any covenants or obligations to be performed after the Closing Date shall survive until such date as such covenants and obligations are fully performed. Except for the representations and warranties expressly set forth in this Agreement, Seller makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, at law or in equity, in respect of itself or any of its assets, liabilities and operations, or the transaction contemplated hereby, including, without limitation, any implied representation or warranty as to the condition, merchantability, suitability or fitness for a particular purpose, and Seller expressly disclaims any such representation or warranty. Except for the representations and warranties set forth in this Agreement, Purchaser is acquiring the Purchased Assets on an "as is" and "where is" basis.
- 9.2. <u>Risk of Loss</u>. Legal title, equitable title and risk of loss with respect to the Purchased Assets shall not pass to Purchaser until the Purchased Assets are transferred to Purchaser at the Closing.
- 9.3. Right to Specific Performance. In addition to any other rights hereunder, the parties hereto agree that irreparable damage would occur in the event any of the provisions of this Agreement were not to be performed by the parties in accordance with the terms hereof and that Purchaser or Seller shall be entitled to specific performance of the terms hereof, in addition to any other remedy at law or equity.
- 9.4. Notices. All notices or other communications required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed given or delivered when delivered personally or when sent by registered or certified mail, by private courier or by facsimile (with telephonic confirmation of receipt) addressed as follows:

If to Purchaser, to:
Michael Anthony Jewelers, Inc.
115 South MacQueston Parkway
Mount Vernon, New York 10550
Attention: Allan Corn
Facsimile No.: (914), 699-2335

With a copy to:

Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & Aronoff LLP 2300 BP America Building 200 Public Square Cleveland, Ohio 44114 Attention: Brett Barragate, Esq. Facsimile No.: (216) 363-4588

If to Seller to:

Town & Country Fine Jewelry Group, Inc.,
Debtor
25 Union Street
Chelsea, Massachusetts 02150
Attention: David W. Cochran
Facsimile No.: (617) 889-3683

With copies to:

Hutchins, Wheeler & Dittmar [101 Federal Street Boston, Massachusetts 02110 Attention: Francis, J. Feeney, Jr., Esq. Facsimile No.: (617) 951-1295

or to such other address as such party may indicate by a notice delivered to the other party hereto.

9.5. Successors and Assigns.

- (a) The rights of any party under this Agreement shall not be assignable by such party hereto prior to the Closing without the prior consent of the other. Following the Closing either party may (with the prior written consent of the other party) assign any of its rights hereunder, but no such assignment shall relieve it of its obligations hereunder.
- (b) This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their successors and permitted assigns. The successors and permitted assigns hereunder shall include without limitation, in the case of Purchaser, any permitted assignee as well as the successors in interest to such permitted assignee (whether by merger, liquidation (including successive mergers or liquidations) or otherwise). Nothing in this Agreement, expressed or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer upon any Person other than the parties and successors and assigns permitted by this Section 9.6 any right, remedy or claim under or by reason of this Agreement.
- 9.6. Entire Agreement: Amendments. This Agreement and the Exhibits and Schedules referred to herein and the documents delivered pursuant hereto contain the entire understanding of the parties hereto with regard to the subject matter contained herein or therein, and supersede all prior agreements, understandings or letters of intent between or among any of the parties hereto and are not intended to confer on any other person any rights or remedies hereunder or thereunder. This

Agreement shall not be amended, modified or supplemented except by a written instrument signed by an authorized representative of each of the parties hereto.

- 9.7. <u>Interpretation</u>. Article titles and headings to sections herein are inserted for convenience of reference only and are not intended to be a part of or to affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement. The Schedules and Exhibits referred to herein shall be construed with and as an integral part of this Agreement to the same extent as if they were set forth verbatim.
- 9.8. Waivers. Any term or provision of this Agreement may be waived, or the time for its performance may be extended, by the party or parties entitled to the benefit thereof. Any such waiver shall be validly and sufficiently authorized for the purposes of this Agreement if, as to any party, it is authorized in writing by an authorized representative of such party. The failure of any party hereto to enforce at any time any provision of this Agreement shall not be construed to be a waiver of such provision, nor in any way to affect the validity of this Agreement or any part hereof or the right of any party thereafter to enforce each and every such provision. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be held to constitute a waiver of any other or subsequent breach.
- 9.9. Expenses. Except as otherwise set forth herein, each party hereto will pay all costs and expenses incident to its negotiation and preparation of this Agreement and to its parties performance and compliance with all agreements and conditions contained herein on its part to be performed or complied with, including the fees, expenses and disbursements of its counsel and accountants.
- 9.10. Partial Invalidity. Wherever possible, each provision hereof shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but in case any one or more of the provisions contained herein shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid, illegal or enforceable in any respect, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent, but only to the extent, of such invalidity, illegality or unemforceability without invalidating the remainder of such invalid, illegal or unemforceable provision or provisions or any other provisions hereof, unless a construction would be reasonable.
- 9.11. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by facsimile signature, each of which shall be considered an original instrument, but all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become binding when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties hereto and delivered to each of the Seller and Purchaser.
- 9.12. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws (as opposed to the conflicts of law provisions) of the State of Delaware.
- 9.13. <u>Controversies</u>. The Bankruptcy Court shall have exclusive jurisdiction over all controversies relating to this Agreement.

9.14. Access to Records after Closing. After the Closing Date, Purchaser and Seller and its representatives shall have reasonable access to all of the books and records relating to the Purchased Assets which the other party may retain after the Closing Date. Such access shall be afforded by the Seller upon receipt of reasonable advance notice and during normal business hours. Each party shall be solely responsible for any costs and expenses incurred by it pursuant to this Section 9.14. If Seller shall desire to dispose of any of such books and records, Seller shall, prior to such disposition, give Purchaser a reasonable opportunity to access such books and records as Purchaser may select.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

GROU	P, INC.
By:	-
	EL ANTHONY JEWELERS, INC.
By:	
Title:	

TOWN & COUNTRY FINE JEWELRY

much disposition, give Purchaser a reasonable opportunity to access such books and records as Purchaser may releat.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties berein have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

TOWN & OXINIZY FINE LEWELRY GROUP, INC.

THE PHESI DUE TS

MICHAEL ANTECNY DEVELORS, INC.

Beffel de

16

Schedule 1.1(ii) Patents, Trademarks, registered designs, tradenames copyrights, trade names

Trada names

see attached listing

Trade marks

see attached listing

Copyrights

see attached listing

ATTACHMENT A

Trade Names for Town & Country Fine Jewelry Group, Inc.

Bezuti Gem

Continental

Creative Casting

Creative Jewelry

Creative Jeweiry Contractors

Custom Casting

Custom Casting Co., Inc.

Electric Ice

Famous Contractors

Famous Iewelry

Famous Jawelry Contractors, Inc.

Festure

Feature Enterprises, Inc.

Feature International Diamond Company

Feature Ring Co.

Featurematic

FIDCO Foremost

Foremost Casting Co., Inc.

Foremost Jewelry Casting

Precious Love

Town & Country Corporation

Town & Country

T&C

Town & Country Fine Jewelry Group, Inc.

The Cheises Fine Jewelry Group

Town & Country Jewelry

Town & Country Jewelry Manufacturing

Corporation

Town & Country Jeweiry Mfg. Division

Town & Country Jewelry Mfg. Corporation

TNC Jewelry Manufacturing Corporation

TNC Jewelry Sales, Inc.

Town & Country Investments, Inc.

T C Imports Ltd.

Towne Craft Design

Star of Africa

Swinging Sensations

Transversal Diamond

US Gold & Silver Refining Co.

Verilyte

Varilyta Gold Inc.

Anju

Anju Jewelry Limited

Anja Jewelry (N.A.) Lireland

Dam Gold Creations

Gleamrich Jewelry Limited

Gleanrich Jewelry (N.A.) Limited

GM lewelry Factory Limited

FLA. secretocus/MOCO

^{*} Most commonly used names are in bold print

TOWN & COUNTRY CORPORATION TRADEMARKS Maintained by Levisohn, Lamer, Berger & Lanysard

	THABELLANK	CURRENT OWNER (Registrant of Assigned)	RED, NO.	REG. DATE	HEXT DEADLINE (Renewal, unless	INTERNATIONAL CLASS (GOGDS)/1:OTES	Hales	
		Taxas Parada Sira	70 (54	02/26/65	002505	u doga mounings	Açp. No. 200,428	£2464
418 084		Jeneily Oroce, Inc.			News/cd	made of purcleus metall		
418.161	BEADED WAPPERSIONS	TOWN & COUNTY FIRS	App. Ko.	FREE	Harry Co-10			******
•		Jawain Graup, Ind. Town & County Fine	511,90,051 E80,853	03/15/54	องารเพ	glatinum Jese'ry - namety.	Atp. Na. 617,021	1611711
49.29	מבאו העסמן	I Jewalny Group, line.	:		1	Unger (Hijja)		
11817	B-COMING COLDING BY	Town & Country Fine	App. 113.	78700	Z Z Z			
	TOWN A COUNTRY	Jewelty Group, Inc.	76789,045 869.689	11,0568	11.05.08	14 (Flight trade and trade and mountained	App. No. 280,306	A 180/
0.00917	CONTOURA	Lavely Group, Inc.					Ann Ho. 67.811	6/20/78
90 817	INAVIOND PARTITERS	Tenin & Country Fine	1,061,829	ILEGEN)	X22/07			
		Jewairy Group, Inc.				mands liseram, sold both individually end in self-	A. 17. 404 B14	0,1000
	20 UV	Town & County Fifth	73,084	28/8/140	419.02	14 (Flugar Angsland Angsluing mothylogicade	אלט נאני וחכים	
410,014	5	Jewelly Greup, Inc.		4.16.40.2	0440100	to produce the second to be ready and App. No. 639,886	App. No. 639,886	17/14D
418.104	FEATURELOCK	Town 6 County Fine	919,506	020249	#180/7A	(Anger rings, bracelets, verringe, broodie),	<u>.</u>	
		The state of the s				(spe pire and necessors)	Ann No. 484.878	1/11/18
418.051	FEATURE PLASI	Town & Country Fine	423,833	09/10/46	04/10/06	(4 (Channella Jevery, 10 Petraturi summinem, 14).		
		Jenety Orang Inc.		04200310	1017703	14 (Firear thos made of precious metals)	Acp. No. 40,219	11/16
418.000	FEATUREFLEX	Town & County Fine	SAI'S A	1 044779			 	ATT FOR S
-	FEATH INFLANTIC	Town & Country Pine	1,104,190	CAVITAR2	0427/02	14 (Fire or rings and Creat the mountains) made [Apt. No. Seasons	App. No. cva./on	
1915		Jewely Group, Inc.	-		10.00 A U.S.	14 (Pigdana Sayah)		
419.005	l-lipco	Town & County I the	133				 	40,110
	FICO	Tarm & Country Find	1 328,050	09/1074	1 00/10:54	14 (Janaca)	100 mm 'm'	
416,003,007	Bereich	Junely Group, Inc.	30003	08/38/74	00/28/00	14 (Jawehy of precious instals and alones)		
418.955,031	FIDC0	JONNIA COLINY FOR	}					
- 10 MIL MO		Town & County Flox	(,034,718	M228/14	09/28/35	14 Heren		
414,000,000	Urille i Kingdom	Jewely Group, Inc.	107 (201)	i nanama	#C/2080	14 (Predous Jandry)		
630314	€	Hown & County Fina Linushy Gream, Inc.	<u></u>				A Aro Ke. 418.48	19.27761
100 011	SOBEVER TOBETHER	Town & Country Fire	590,133	POLIZIEA	1002304	14 (PRESOLE INDEED BIRGE BANGE A HING WAS TRANSPORTED TO THE COLUMN TO T		
		Jenn'ty Orcup, Inc.	-	11/12/12	1 + (/167) ²	14 (Finger fines and motel those day mountage App. No. 142,859	e App. No. 142,85	24/2/ B
418.055	ř.	Town & Country Fire	782'S81			mate of precious mela's	11. 11. 407.0	14 OF 15
		Jayany Graup, Fig.	1 74.774	DZADSAKO	02/55/09	14 (First and Angertal Inger Any Institute and a popular institution in the contraction of the contraction in the contraction of the contraction o	App. Ma. 127,55	
418,093	Fred	Janety Group, Inc.	1137,21H	- 		precipits maint) links some wines apared of secretify in laters }		
146.15	DARDEN CLUB BY	Tean & County Fire	App. No.	78:90:50	Pencing	14 (Janery)	—	
	TOWN COUNTRY	Letery uses, ns.		-	-			

Town & Country Corporation Trademarks Maintained by Levicoln, Lernet, Berger & Langerm

= 1	App. 110. 144,128 \$17,182	APP. No. # 31,834 6/12/57	App. No. 272,273 624,67	AL ALE BLEASE BLOOK!	App. No. 212,040 GZP-01	App. No. 375,003 11/2/70	App. No. 272,272 6/24/87	Ann. No. 559.335 13548					App. No. 3 923,884 4/1/19		٠	App. 110, 148,024 6,28:42		ADD, No. 143,357 4/3032				ADO, No. 634,741 4/20/85										App. No. 291,131 1278-80	
	d Input the mountings made	Ci (vecass) (ne.v) (4 (Firgar Rings)	14. Finest thus made of presions match		st (Finger inge made of precious mate)	(Hager dogs made of precieve metal)	14 (Finger rings made of predicus metal)	7455	The (Cast Ministration of Castal Cast	14 (Hings and pendants)	14 (University)		d thow day mountings made	of predout melal)	id (s. terses) average	16 (Jewelry mede partly or wholly of predout	metal - mirriety, fing or Higs, cha'ns, pondends	and tavalent)	of the state in the state of th		RETERMINALLY!	14 (Exchange marks of precipits metalth		14 (Jewelly)		(April 1)		14 (Jestany)	114 (Jawaln)		(4 () avely)	14 (Furger dings and fing mountings made of	precious metals, namely, ladies engagement and wooding rings and pints weething rings)
Renoval, unless	0278:03	02/26,98	. ACTUSO		: so/2050	cazabi	43,04,08	-	Odrzajoa	90/12/30	Pentho		DROSON		JUZEVO	01/28/04			POSTO	,	Pending RETABLE	1000	EMIL DI	Panding		Pending	•	Pentre	Pendin		Pending	20,20,20	
REG. DATE	त्यासम्	027558	11E.107/RM	2000	05/07/88	09/28/71	03/53/58		i nenzajo	87/22/10		78,9030	08/03/71		C//72:01	01/28/64		41001	20000		Filed	05:09:97	COVIED	73.8d	28,700	Œ.	0500/97	Piled NAT 2497	Fled	0724.07	F. 188	78,20,20	
REG. 110.	744,788	658,520	10 8 010	3	648,830	921,116	846.438		- 250 233 - 250 233	727,000,1	AN ON	78/2/8 (141	917,655		12/120'1	763.914			118'60/		App. Mo.	76289.D47	/9/9/6'1	App. No.	73/306/111	App. No.	76,289,048	App. No.	Aro No.	18329.884	App. No.	76,385,110 ·	3
CURPENT OWNER (Registrant or Assigned)	Tevn & Country Fine	Jemily Group, Inc. Town & Country Fins	Jamelry Grozz, Inc.	Jawelly Group, Inc.	Town & Country Fire	Jewan & Crushy Fine	Jonein Group, Inc.	Jewelry Broup, Inc.	Town & Courty Fire	Town & Country Fr. 8	Jewely Group, Inc.	louding County rais	Tean & Country Fine	Jewelry Group, Inc.	Town & Country Fine	Town & Country Fice	Jewaly Group, km.	· · ·	JOHN & COUNTY FINE	James in Staup 186.	Town & Country Fine	Janvelly Group, Inc.	Town & Country Fina	Town & Country Fina	Jewely Group, F.c.	Tom & County Fine	Jewelry Group, Inc.	Town & Country Fine	Jewally Gloudy Hills	Jewelly Group, Inc.	Town & Cenniny Fine	Jeneiry Group, I'm	Jewaly Group Inc.
PAABBIAMK	GELA ON GEM	O_OPUFED	100	No. Co.	GOTHAN GOLD	GW	EWD.		HEART LOCK	hen Åle	er Cook	OVECOUNTS	LOVE UKK		LOVELACE	MENERAL CONT	inoc, venium fumboansmilal		KISC, DESIGN	(memple or avel with da!			SECUR LOK	ero sune Oct OMS	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	TAPESTAY	}	TWELF8S OMENSIONS		TOWIL & COUNTRY	TOWNECRAFT		TRIOS OF LOVE
1181.51.	418.161	418.102		101.30	418.106	418,111			410.109	418.18	_	414130	418.067		418,110				418.657		891817		411.089		2	318 (42	5	418.149	•	411.171	418 169		1 418.099

TOWN & COUNTRY CORPORATION TRADEMARKS Maknained by Levledin, Letner, Berger & Lengrem

Hater	App. Na 634,740 429.86	App. No. 354,374 Filed 5/14/92	App. No. 76/100,783 06:08/26	
International glass (rodds)/notes	i 14 (Earlings made of precious meta.)	14 (14K gold jawity)	1¢ (Sevely	
NEXT DEADLINE (Ransyal, values	8		5312,63	Affanti of Oarthurus Use theirest 5.6 year! 1022at (Receive!
REO. DATE	1972,478 1026,06 1172,406	Celzzies	1021/87	
AEC. NO.	972.428	1,231,823	2,107,802	
(Registered of Assignse) REG. Fig REG. DATE NEXT DEADLINE (Renewal, tales)	Town & Country Hos	Jawaky Gioup, Inc. Town & County Pra	Jeachy Gloup, 122.	Jewelsy Group, Ite.
LIDL SAGA TRADERARK				WIH AH ATTITUDE
1017.110		418,040		

Town & Country Corporation trademarks Maintained by Levisona, Leiner, Barger & Langsam

Kates	Ann Jo Ed. 714 Jin 25	Ann No need and contractions	ZDARK DELL SVOLETO ONE AND	AGP. K.S. 76/100,793 OC:08/26	
INTERNATIONAL CLASS (BOODS)/HOTES	14 [Eartings made of precious rack)	14 (14K gold)amely)	14 Garyely		
AEG. FID. RED. DATE NEXT DEADLINE (Rangua), values	1,572,428 1125,186 11726,00	037263	80/12/03	Affects of Oon:huggs	102240 (Renewal)
REO. DATE	1026186	03/22/83	10/21/87	`~	
AEG. MO.	1,572,428	1,231,623	2,107,802	-	
lER Ignee)		Jean & Loughy Fire	JOHN & CRUTHLY FINE JOHNSTY GROUD, INC.		
TRADERARK	0,A	X-SCENE FRAE GAVETBY			- ·
LLINL F No. 1 418.054	418.55	411.134			-

town & Country Corporation Trademarks Meinteined by Levischi, Lerief, Berger & Lengerm

Nows	App. No. 148,024 स्टेंशहरू	O.fylnal app. data osti 1848	App. No. 3157, 5/24/86 Receipted on 1 was 2/2 633	Apt 10. 02.05714 821100		App. No. 241,558 3/1957	198899	App. No. 02-95775 BZ-1793	App. Ha 612,418 89588	App. No. 1,428,948 @1500
NTERNATIONAL CLASS (GOODS)/HOTES	16 (Jowety muce pack) as wholy of precious - nomely, Argu tings, clears, penderia ard levelos)	(4 (Jerzely)	14 (Jamely)	Sapaners Local Class 23 (Pracious end serry precious expans) and serry precious abuses and	ons go;de ba'ong ng to class) (4 (Earthgs made of procisus metals)	14 (Finger tings)	14 (Firger Angs and mountings themby)	Japanese Local Class 21 (Presous and semicracions and their includes	and other goods belonging to tries? (4 (Floger fings and linges fing methodings of practicus mated)	
REA. NO. REG, DATE REXT DEXIDLY RE (Renewal, unfass)	OTZBV64 OTZZACA	98/11/30	847250	02/28/03	OVIGOS	DA/18/DG	04/06.06	DOJEKO)	OPFIEADS	61367 040707
IIEO, DATE	01738/64	11/11/88	05/24/80	02/26/13	01/16/10	G2/61/50	C405/48	03/25/10	63/16/BB	C4/07/87
NEA. NO.	116,017	642,081	962,371	2,503,991	364,388	11,689	30138	2,500,912	350,306	1,428,348
CURRENT OWNER (Registrant or Assignae)	Folus Cherphan	Feature Enverprises	Feeture Erlarpines	Fastura Enterprises	Feelura Entarplace	Festura Enterprises, inc.	Feable Enterprises	Fortun Enterphies	Feature Entagnites	Feeturs Enterprises Feeture Enterprises
TRADENARK	PENTAGOL	CONTOURA	TOURA	TORY	¥	S	NOOK	CENTRAL PARK COLLECTION For the Enterplant Japan	FEATURE GLO	Parker by FIDCO
1.18. 11.8	418,039	418.080.053	\$30'0e0'B\$+	418,119,038	418,038,010	418.102.010	418.104.010	418,120,036	458,500.050	418,116,023

TOWN & COUNTRY CORPONATION THADEMARKS Meinteined by Levindhin, Lenner, Berger & Langsen

	HALERAUN	(Registrant or Assignes)	REG. 1(0.	RIGG. DATE	REG. 1(O RIGG. DATE) NEXT DEADLINE [Hanswift unless noted]	INTERNATIONAL CITASS (GOODS) / HOTES	Nd(ss
j 411.128 js	SYPRIGHTS EERBATIONS	Yedya Gold	1.054.05	1,854,135 081324 (59/1350	\$413¢0	Uspan) st	App. tto. 74:221,262

RECORDED: 11/06/2002